

No. 15-1111

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA CORP. ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,
Respondent,

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ANDREW P. STEINMETZ
JOHN O. WRAY
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA LAW SCHOOL
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Interests Miami Seeks To Vindicate Fall Outside The FHA’s Zone of Interests. 1

 A. An FHA plaintiff who is injured only in an Article III sense, but whose interests fall outside the zone of interests, is not an “aggrieved person” under § 3613. 2

 1. The text of the FHA creates a zone of interests narrower than Article III. 3

 2. Miami’s reliance on *stare decisis* reflects a misreading of *Trafficante* and its progeny. 5

 3. The construction Miami advocates would create absurd results. 7

 B. Miami falls outside the zone of interests because § 3613 was not enacted to protect municipalities from pure economic harm. . 8

II. BOA Did Not Proximately Cause Miami’s Injuries. 11

 A. Derivative harms are not cognizable. 12

 B. Under any standard of proximate cause, the harms are too attenuated. 13

 1. Even under the city’s “foreseeability” causal argument, nobody saw the housing collapse coming. 14

2. Allowing proximate causation purely because of taxation would lead to unintended consequences.....	16
C. The city has not pled but-for causation. ..	17
1. Miami’s regression analysis does not show that the discrimination caused foreclosure.	17
2. But-for causation is required.	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	13
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	2, 3
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014)	20
<i>Cook Cnty., Ill. v. U.S. ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	9
<i>Florida Dep't of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	9
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	passim
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	6
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	3, 7
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013)	5
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	4
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	passim
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	7

<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	9
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	20
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1854 (2014)	15
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	9, 10
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	5
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Lumber</i> , 245 U.S. 531 (1918)	11
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011)	passim
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	3, 6
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 3602(d)	8
42 U.S.C. § 3602(f)	4
42 U.S.C. § 3602(i)	4
42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)	4, 8
42 U.S.C. § 3615	10
Civil Rights Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90-284, tit. VIII, § 812(a), 82 Stat. 81, 88.....	7
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619.....	7

Other Authorities

BLS BETA LABS, <i>Unemployment</i> , U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, http://www.bls.gov/data	18
Edmund L. Andrews and Stephen Labaton, <i>Bailout Plan: \$2.5 Trillion and a Strong U.S. Hand</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 10, 2009	16
GOOGLE CORRELATE, <i>Diets</i> , http://tinyurl.com/z6v9jtb	19
GOOGLE FINANCE, <i>BAC</i> , http://tinyurl.com/hr2qyuk	16
H.R. REP. NO. 100–711, at 23 (1988).....	7
MICHAEL LEWIS, <i>THE BIG SHORT: INSIDE THE DOOMSDAY MACHINE</i> (2011)	15
PHIL ANGELIDEA ET AL., <i>FINANCIAL CRISIS INQUIRY REPORT, COMMENTS OF BEN BERNANKE</i> (2011) ...	15
REPORT OF THE NATIONAL ADVISORY COMMISSION ON CIVIL DISORDERS (1968).....	10
THE CHICAGO MANUAL OF STYLE (16th ed., 2010).....	4

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 30(4)	4
-------------------------	---

Treatises

DAN B. DOBBS ET AL., <i>HORNBOOK ON TORTS</i> (2d ed. 2000)	14
W. PAGE KEETON ET AL., <i>PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS</i> (5th ed. 1984)	12
